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TOWN OF AURORA
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
AGENDA
NO. 14-02

Thursday February 13, 2014
7:00 p.m. Council Chambers, Town Hall

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Agenda as circulated by the Secretary-Treasurer be approved as
presented.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Committee of Adjustment Minutes of January 16, 2014
Meeting Number 14-01

RECOMMENDED:
THAT the Committee of Adjustment Minutes from Meeting Number 14-01

be adopted as printed and circulated.

PRESENTATIONS OF APPLICATION

Minor Variance application: D13-39B-13 (Krstajic)
72 Kennedy Street West

Note: Deferred application from January 16, 2014 meeting.

Minor Variance application: D13-01-14 (Cranney)
106 Devins Drive
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Thursday, February 13, 2014

\% NEW BUSINESS/GENERAL INFORMATION

e Update on status of Ontario Municipal Board (OMB) appeal of Minor Variance
application D13-(31A-B)-13 (Community Living York South).

Vi ADJOURNMENT



	1. Minor Variance application: D13-39B-13 (Krstajic)
	2. Minor Variance application: D13-01-14 (Cranney)
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SUBJECT: WMinor Variance Application D13-01-14 {Cranney)
106 Devins Drive
Plan 65M2189 Lot 91

FROM: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA

DATE: February 7, 2014

PURPOSE OF THE APPLICATION:

The applicant is seeking relief from the provisions of Zoning By-law No. 2213-78, as
amended, respecting the minimum side yard setback. The property in question is in a
Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2) Zone. Section 6.38.2 of the Zoning
By-law requires swimming pool setback from the exterior side lot line to be lesser of 4.5
metres or the minimum setback for the main building. The minimum exterior side yard
setback for the main building in an R2 Zone is 6.0 metres. The applicant is proposing a
swimming pool setback of 1.75 metres from the exterior side lot line, thus requiring a
variance of 2.75 metres.

DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES COMMENTS

_ _C_IRFPLATED: - RECEIVED:

Planmng & Development Services: - No objectlons

Bulldmg & BS};law S;rviceé: No bémmen{s.
émlmnfrastructurle & EnwronmentalServsceS | hNo objectibns.

Parks& .Recreatﬂlrc‘)n Servioés: - No corqrr]menté.m -
é”Centrai York Fire Services";”;m | No comments received.
Emi;’ower Strea;;: ' No objéctions.w

BASIC DATA PERTAINING TO THE MATTER:

There appear to be no objections to the application.





February 7, 2014 - 2 - Minor Variance Application D13-01-14

LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:

In considering this application, the Committee must have regard for the following criteria
and determine whether:

The general intent and purpose of the Town’s Official Plan will be maintained:;
The general intent and purpose of the Town's Zoning By-law will be maintained;

The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, building
or structure; and,

The proposed variance is minor in nature.

RECOMMENDATIONS

THAT the Committee determines its position with respect to the merits of the
application in the context of the legislative framework and the comments
contained herein.

Prepared by: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer COA, ext. 4223

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment
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Date: February 6, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance
106 Devins Drive, Plan 65M2189 Lot 91
File: D13-01-14 (Cranney)

The applicant is proposing to build an inground pool in the rear yard of the property. A
variance to the by-law is required because the pool is proposed to be 1.75 m from the
exterior side lot line. The required minimum exterior side yard setback for a pool is 4.5
m, thereby requiring a variance of 2.75 m.

Ptanning Staff have evaluated the above noted application pursuant to the prescribed
tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act as follows:

1 General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Stable Neighbourhoods” by the Town of Aurora
Official Plan. The policies of this designation are intended to protect the area from
incompatible forms of development, and at the same time, permit the area to evolve and
be enhanced over time. The variance is considered to maintain the general intent and
purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-iaw

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling Second Density Residential (R2)
Zone” by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended. The intent and
purpose of the minimum exterior side yard setback is to ensure that adequate spatial
separation is maintained from the exterior side lot line and to minimize potential impacts
on Devins Drive and adjacent properties.

It is planning staffs opinion that the pool would be set back a reasonable and
appropriate distance from the exterior side lot line. Planning staff are of the opinion that
the proposed variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The neighbourhood is characterized by single detached dwellings on uniform sized lots
developed in the 1970s and 1980s. The neighbourhood contains mature vegetation





including trees on the street and private property. The rear yard of the subject property
is enclosed by a wood privacy fence.

Staff are of the opinion that the proposed pool location is desirable and appropriate for
the development of residential use of the land. A pool provides an amenity that is
typically located in rear yards. The pool would not disrupt the character of the
streetscape.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance constitutes a desirable,
compatible, and appropriate development and use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

It is Staff's opinion that the proposed exterior side yard setback of 1.75 m does not have
a negative impact to the street or adjacent residential properties. Therefore, Staff are of
the opinion that the proposed variance is minor in nature.

Planning Staff are of the opinion that the subject minor variance application meets all of
the four (4) prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act and therefore,
Planning Staff has no objection to the proposed Minor Variance Application File: D13-
01-14 (Cranney).

Yours Truly,

4

en Letman MCIP, RP
Manager of Development

L4

lanning

MPR

S:\Planning\D13 Variances\2014 Reports\D13-01-14 (Cranney), 106 Devins Dr - MPR - pool setback.doc





100 John West Way

Box 1000
i Awurora, Ontario Town of Aurora
A /%RA I;ﬁﬁf\:ﬁg% 797.3123 ext. 4378 Infrastructure & Environmental
(_‘J_I__Lc?__ Email: shussain@aurora.ca Services
Youwre liv Govd Comparny www.aurora.ca

D13- 01-14 (Planning)

MEMO D13- DEV-006 (IES)

Date: Feb 03, 2014
To:  Justin Leung, Acting Secretary - Committee of Adjustment
From: Sabir Hussain, Municipal Engineer

Re:  Application for Minor Variance (Cranney)
Lot 91 Plan 65M-2189; 106 Devins Drive

We have reviewed the above noted application and have no objection with its approval.

Aol

Sabir Hissain,
Municipal Engineer
Ext. 4378

S:\Public Works\Records\D1 3 Variances\D13-DEV-008 VARIANCES - General\2014\D13-01-14 106 Devins Drive - Cranney- sh.doc





Leung, Justin

From: Tree, Jim

Sent: Thursday, February 06, 2014 1:08 PM

To: Leung, Justin

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment application comments
Hi Justin

We have no comments concerning this application

Thanks Jim

From: Leung, Justin

Sent: February-05-14 4:37 PM

To: Tree, Jim

Subject: Committee of Adjustment application comments

Be advised that the deadline for comments for Committee of Adjustment applications is temorrow. If | do not hear from
you by the end of tomorrow | will assume you have no comments and/or concerns.

Minor Variance application D13-01-14 (Cranney) — 106 Devins Drive

Justin Leung
Acting Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment

Town of Aurora
100 John West Way, Box 1000
Aurora, Ontario 1.4G 8J1

Phone: 805-727-3123 ext. 4223
Fax: 905-726-4736
ilegng@aurora.ca

WWw, alrora.ca
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Date: February 4, 2014
Attention:  Justin Leung

RE: Request for Comments
File No, D13-01-14

Related Files:

Applicant:  Anthony Cranney
Location: 106 Devins Drive, Aurora

Power <
Strearm g

X We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no comments or objections te its approval,

COMMENTS: (BY E-MAIL ONLY)

We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have no objections to its approval, subject to the
following commenis (attached below).

D We have reviewed the proposed Variance Application and have the following concerns (attached below),

PowerStream has received and reviewed the proposed Variance Application. This review, however, does not imply any approval of the
project or plan.

All proposed billboards, signs, and olher strictures associated with the project or plan must maintain minimum clearances to the existing
overhead or underground electrical distribution system as specified by the applicable standards, codes and acts referenced,

In the event that construction commences, and the clearance between any component of the work/structure and the adjacent existing
overhead and underground electrical distribution system violates the Occupational Health and Safety Act, the customer will be responsible
for 100% of the costs asseciated with PowerStream making the work area safe, All construction work will be required fo stop unti} the
sale limits of approach can be established,

In the event construction is completed, and the clearance between the constructed structure and the adjacent existing overhead and
underground clectrical distribution system violates the any of applicable standards, acts or codes referenced, the customer will be
responsible for 100% of PowerStream's cost for any relocation work.

References:

*  Omario Electrical Safety Code, latest edition (Clearance of Conductors fron Buildings)
*  Ontario Health and Safety Act, latest edition (Construction Protection)

¢ Ontario Building Code, latest edition (Clearance to Buildings)

*  PowerStreamn (Construction Standard 03-4), attached

+  Canadian Standards Association, latest edition (Basic Clearances)

If more information is required, please contact either of the tollowing:

Mr. Barry N. Stephens Mr. Stephen Cranley

Commercial & Industrial Services Supervisor Supervisor, Subdivisions & New Services
Phone: 903-417-6900 ext, 5920 T05-722-7244 ext. 312897

fax:  905-532-4401 705-722-9040

E-mail: barry stephens @ powerstream.ca steve cranley @powerstream ca
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Planning and Development Services
MEMORANDUM Planning an

Date: February 6, 2014

To: Justin Leung, Acting Secretary-Treasurer
Committee of Adjustment

From: Glen Letman, Manager of Development Planning

Re: Application for Minor Variance {revised)
Part Lot 1 and 2, Plan 38, Designated as Parts 3 and 4 on Reference Plan
65R-34332
72 Kennedy Street West
Michael Krstajic
File: D13-39B-13

On December 12, 2013, the Committee of Adjustment approved minor variance
application D13-39C-13 for 72 Kennedy Street West. The variance was granted to allow
construction of one additional driveway. At the same meeting, the Committee deferred
minor variance applications D13-(39A&B)-13 for one month. Application D13-39A-13
proposed a variance to reduce the minimum interior side yard setback for a proposed 85
m? ground floor area cabana from 2.0 m to 0.9 m, a variance of 1.1 m. Application D13-
39B-13 proposed a variance to increase the maximum height of the cabana from 3.5 m
to 7.5 m, a variance of 4.0 m.

The applicant has revised the design of the cabana from the original variance proposed
by reducing its height and massing, as follows:

1. The interior side yard setback has been increased to 2.0 m, which complies with
the zoning provisions as approved by the OMB on November 29, 2007 as
amended on January 15, 2008. As such, minor variance D13-39A-13 has been
withdrawn.

2. The height of the proposed cabana has been reduced from 7.5 m to 6.15 m;
which reduces minor variance D13-39B-13 from4.0 mto 2.65 m.

By reducing the average height of the cabana to 6.15 m, the height at the front of the
structure has been reduced from 5.72 m to 4.5 m and the maximum height at the rear
has been reduced from 9.51 m to 8.52 m. Further, the rear yard setback is now
proposed to be 2.1 m (an increase of 1 m from the previous proposal) and a row of
trees is proposed in the rear yard.

The property currently has a single detached dwelling under construction, which was
approved by site plan file #D11-02-09.





Planning staff have evaluated revised minor variance application D13-39B-13 pursuant
to the prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act.

1) General Intent of the Official Plan

The subject property is designated “Suburban Residential” by the Town of Aurora
Official Plan. The policies of this designation provide that the highest standards of
development apply to these extremely low density residential uses. The variances are
considered to maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

2) General Intent of the Zoning By-law

The subject property is zoned “Detached Dwelling First Density Residential (R1) Zone”
by the Town of Aurora Zoning By-law 2213-78, as amended.

The intent of the zoning regulations respecting accessory structures is to minimize
potential impacts on adjacent properties and ensure that accessory buildings are
subordinate to the principle building on the same lot.

The proposed cabana has an average height of 6.15 m {o the midpoint of the roof.
Because of the grade at the rear of the property, the actual height ranges from 4.5 m at
the front of the cabana to 8.52 m at the rear facing the school. The cabana would have
a basement used for storage and pool equipment with an exterior man door access.
The house under construction will have a height of 9.98 m and is at a higher average
grade than the cabana. With the reduced height of the cabana and its position on the
property, it is Planning staff's opinion that the scale and impact of the proposed
structure is now subordinate to the height of the principle dwelling. As a result, Planning
staff are of the opinion that variance D13-39B-13 meets the general intent and purpose
of the Zoning By-law.

3) Is the variance desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land

The neighbourhood is characterized by mixed sized residential lots with both new and
older homes. The revised proposal has moved the cabana farther from the rear and
side lot lines, reduced its height, and introduced vegetative screening. Planning staff
and Parks & Recreation Services staff have discussed including the screening as a
condition of approval; Parks staff have no objection to this approach. Given these
changes, it is Staff's opinion that the proposed minor variance is desirable and
appropriate for the development of residential use of the land.

4) Is the variance minor in nature

It is staff’'s opinion that the proposed variance for height as proposed would permit an
accessory structure that is compatible with the character of the surrounding
neighbourhood. Given the new screening and the changes to the proposed cabana’s
height and location, Planning staff are no longer concerned with potential impacts to the
adjacent residential and school properties. Therefore, staff are of the opinion that the
proposed variance is minor in nature.





Planning Staff are of the opinion that the minor variance application meets all four (4)
prescribed tests set out in Section 45.1 of the Planning Act. Planning Staff have no
objections to proposed Minor Variance Application File: D13-39B-13 (Krstajic) subject to
the following condition:

1 SUBMISSION to the Secretary-Treasurer of written confirmation from the Town'’s
Director or designate of Planning & Development Services that the applicant has
satisfied the following:

e That the applicant has provided a landscape plan identifying landscape
screening along the northerly property line abutting 115 George Street
(George Street Public School) to the satisfaction of the Parks Manager.

Yours truly,

/ Glen Letman, MCIP, RP
~ Manager of Development Planning

MPR

S:\Planning\D13 Variances\2014 Reports\D13-39-13 (Krstajic), 72 Kennedy - MPR - driveways, cabana height - revised.doc





